
 

 

Bid Award Letter 

 

 

 

712 N D Street

Livingston, MT 59047

United States

T +1.406.459.9251

www.jacobs.com

January 30, 2024 

Attn: Adam Marsh, P.E. 

Utility Engineer 

City of Missoula 

435 Ryman Street 

Missoula, MT 59802 

Project name: City of Missoula WWTP RAS Valve Replacement Procurement (City of Missoula Project No. 

24-002) 

Subject: City of Missoula WWTP RAS Valve Replacement Procurement Bid Results and Award 

Recommendation 

Dear Adam, 

To summarize, the bids for the City of Missoula WWTP RAS Valve Replacement Procurement were due 

electronically via the QuestCDN bidding site on January 29th, at 2:00 P.M. (local MST time). The bids were 

opened electronically by Adam Marsh, P.E., City of Missoula Utility Engineer. There were two (2) electronic 

bids submitted, from Northwest Pipe Fittings and Core and Main. The electronic bids were reviewed and 

considered responsive and accepted by the City. Northwest Pipe Fittings had to resubmit the BABA 

Manufacturer Certificate on bid day as it did not upload. 

Jacobs has reviewed the submitted bids for accuracy and completeness, included bidding forms and 

requirements and bid price. A review of the Bid Form was also conducted and deemed acceptable. All 

bidders acknowledged the two (2) addenda, read the Instruction to Bidders, submitted the Bid Bond, and 

completed and uploaded to QuestCDN the Information Required of Bidders, Bid Form, BABA Certifications, 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters, Certification of Non-

Segregated Facilities, and Non-Collusion Affidavit. This bid only consisted of a Base Bid lump sum bid 

item. 

It should be noted that project milestones for valve delivery as specified in the contract bidding 

documents cannot be met by either bidder. Valve lead times submitted by Northwest Pipe Fittings are 

estimated to be 38 weeks for plug valves and 45 weeks for check valves. Valve lead time estimates from 

Core and Main are 50 weeks for plug valves and 46 weeks for check valves. The low bidder, Northwest Pipe 

Fittings, had the lowest lead times and both bidders bid DeZurik valves. These lead time estimates are 

from submittal approval. Given the lead times, the agreement form will need to be modified prior to 

execution to reflect realistic project milestones. 

After thorough review, it has been determined that Northwest Pipe Fittings is the apparent lowest 

responsive bidder for the base bid. Please see the attached Certified Bid Tabulation summarizing both 

submitted bids. After discussion with the City, we recommend award to the lowest responsive bidder, 

Northwest Pipe Fittings for the Base Bid at a cost of $186,992.00 for the above-mentioned project. 

Please see the included enclosures that are both for your records and are required to be provided to DEQ 

for the DWSRF loan program to receive Authorization to Award: 

• Certified Bid Tabulation 



Date: 30 January 2024 

Subject: City of Missoula WWTP RAS Valve Replacement Procurement Bid Results 

and Award Recommendation 

 

 

Bid Award Letter 

 

2

 

• Required Bidding Information – Northwest Pipe Fittings 

• Required Bidding Information – Core and Main 

If you have any questions, comments, or concerns, please feel free to reach me at (406) 459-9251 or 

brent.pilon@jacobs.com. 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Brent Pilon, P.E. 

Project Manager 

 

 

Enclosures: As noted above 

 



BID TABULATION
City of Missoula WWTP RAS Valve Replacement Procurement

Bid Due and Bid Opening Date: January 29, 2024, 2:00 P.M. (Local MST Time)

City of Missoula Project Number - 24-002

Jacobs Project Number - D3794100

Line Item Item Code U/M Quantity

1 1 LS 1

Signature Date Seal

1/31/2024

Northwest Pipe Fittings Core and Main

Total Price Total Price

$186,992.00 $200,965.00

Description

Base Bid Valves

PILONB
Stamp

PILONB
Stamp





 

CITY OF MISSOULA WWTP RAS SYSTEM VALVES  

D3794100 

ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE 

1

CITY OF MISSOULA WWTP RETURN ACTIVATED SLUDGE (RAS) SYSTEM VALVES 

D3794100 

ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE 

January 24th, 2024 

 

GENERAL 

 

1. Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes are attached as part of this Addendum One. 

2. Swing Check Valve specification has been modified. Please see below for details. 

3. BABA requirements are required to be met. 

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

1. SPECIFICATION SECTION 1 13 00 

REPLACE Section 2.04 Valves B. Check and Plug Valves: 1. With: 

“1. Type V608 Swing Check Valve 2 Inches to 24 Inches: 

a. AWWA C508, 125-pound flanged ends, cast-iron body, stainless steel hinge shaft. 

b. Rated 150-pound WWP. Valves to be fitted with adjustable outside lever and weight. 

c. Manufacturers and Products: 

i. Dezurik CVS 250A Series 250 

ii. M&H Valve; Style 59, 159, or 259 

iii. Mueller Co.; No. A-2600 Series  

CONTRACTOR QUESTIONS 

1. Are non-Dezurik manufacturer valves compatible with DeZurik gearboxes, operators, and 

handwheels? 

Response: No. Only DeZurik valves are compatible with DeZurik gearboxes, operators, and 

handwheels. 

Total Pages of Addendum Number One with Enclosures – 4 pages 

Your acknowledgment that these clarifications/revisions have been incorporated must be noted in the 

PROPOSAL submitted with your bid. 

END OF ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE 



 

01/24/24 PAGE 1 OF 3 

  

Prebid Conference Notes 

Note: Items listed in blue are items that were addressed at pre-bid meeting. 

City of Missoula, Montana Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) 
RAS Valve Replacement Procurement Project 

Virtual Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Monday, January 22nd, 2024 at 10:00 A.M. MST 

 

A. INTRODUCTIONS  

1. Jacobs:         Brent Pilon – Project Manager 

Bryan Youker – Senior Process Engineer 

2. City of Missoula:   Adam Marsh, P.E. – Utility Engineer 

Don Schmidt – WWTP Facility O&M Manager 

Andy Schultz, P.E. – City Engineer for Utilities 

Logan McInnis, P.E. – Deputy Director of Utilities 

3. Vendors:    Kerry Lund, Core and Main 

 

B. GENERAL BUSINESS  

1. ADMINISTRATIVE TOPICS 

(a) Pre-Bid Conference is not mandatory to bid the project. 

(b) Attendees List (In Lieu of Sign-In Sheet) – Will be added to Written Summary 
Distribution. 

• Please see above list for attendees. 

(c) Today’s Itinerary 

• Pre-bid Conference Presentation and Q&A on Microsoft Teams Virtual 
Meeting: 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. Mountain Time 

(d) Verbal statements at pre-bid meeting shall not supersede any requirements of the 
Bidding Documents 

(e) Pre-bid Conference Written Summary Distribution – to List of Attendees by 
Wednesday, January 24th, 2024. 

(f) Contact Information 

• Information concerning proposed work: Brent Pilon, Jacobs, at (406) 459-9251; 
e-mail questions to: brent.pilon@jacobs.com 

2. BID SUBMITTAL AND BID OPENING 



 PACKAGE A PREBID CONFERENCE AGENDA 

 

 

01/24/24 PAGE 2 OF 3 

(a) Submit Bid on prescribed Bid Forms and accompanied by Bid deposit in amount 
in the sum of Ten percent (10%) of the Total Bid price. 

(b) Refer to Article 6.01, sections A through F, for other necessary supporting 
information required to be submitted with Bid, including Non-Collusion 
Affidavit, Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities, Information Required of 
Bidders, Acknowledge and attach of all Addenda, Debarment Certification, and 
Bid Bond. 

(c) Bid Deadline: Monday, January 29th, at 2:00 P.M. MST on QuestCDN 

(d) Prospective bidders will need the seven-digit QuestCDN project number 
(#8924028) to locate the job on the QuestCDN website search page. Bids will not 
be accepted from any prospective bidder who has not purchased contract 
documents through Quest CDN. Links to QuestCDN are located on Invitation to 
Bid. 

(e) Location of Bid Opening: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting, January 29th at 2:00 
P.M. Mountain Time   

(f) No Sales Tax in Montana 

3. PROJECT SCHEDULE 

(a) Last day to issue addenda – Thursday, January 25th 

(b) Bid Opening – Monday, January 29th, at 2:00 P.M. MST 

(c) Bidder will sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents 
required by Bidding Requirements within fifteen (15) days after the date of the 
BUYER’s Notice of Award. 

(d) SELLER shall submit Shop Drawings and Samples required by the Contract 
Document to BUYER for ENGINEER’s review and approval within 14 days after 
Contract Days commence 

(e) ENGINEER will conduct review and issues of submittal for approval, or a denial 
accompanied by substantive comments regarding information needed to gain 
approval, within 14 days of SELLER’s submittal. 

(f) Deliver goods to the Point of Destination and ready for Buyer’s receipt of 
delivery on (or within a period of 15 days prior to) the 60th day after the date 
when the Contract Times commence. 

(g) BUYER shall make its final inspection of the Good pursuant to General 
Conditions within 14 days after BUYER’s acknowledgement of receipt of 
delivery of the Goods and SELLER’s completion of furnishing Special Services. 

4. ADDENDA 

(a) Addendum No. 1:  . 



 PACKAGE A PREBID CONFERENCE AGENDA 

 

 

01/24/24 PAGE 3 OF 3 

5. OVERVIEW OF PROJECT 

• Procurement consisting of submittals, maintenance information, warranty, 
shipping, delivery and other contract requirements of (17) 14” Eccentric Plug 
Valves, (3) 18” Eccentric Plug Valves, and (4) 14” Swing Check Valves 

• Valves to be provided without operators but suitable for retrofit using 
gearboxes and handwheel operators from the existing plug valves to be 
replaced. Existing plug valves are DeZurik Style PEC. If proposed valves are 
not compatible with DeZurik gearboxes and operators, or at a manufacturer’s 
option, provide totally enclosed, geared, manual operators with handwheel 
as specific in Article Operators and Actuators 

• DOES NOT include installation and storage of valves 

6. PROCUREMENT, CONTRACTING, AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
OVERVIEW 

(a) Bid Form: 

Bid Price includes: 

• Lump Sum Bid Price includes all 24 of the valves listed in Summary of 
Work delivered to the Missoula WWTP (City will unload valves) 

• No Sales Tax in Montana 
 

(b) Qualification of Bidders:  

• See Article 3 of Instruction to Bidders, Information Required of Bidders  

(c) Certifications regarding Debarment (SRF Requirement), see Funding Agency 
Special Provisions 

(d) Valves must meet BABA Requirements and Certifications and Forms must be 
completed, see Funding Agency Special Provisions 

B. QUESTIONS 

Kerry Lund asked if other manufacturers’ (i.e. Pratt, Milliken) operators, handwheels, 
gearboxes, actuators are compatible with DeZurik (existing valves). The existing 
DeZurik operators, handwheels, gearboxes are only compatible with DeZurik Style PEC 
valves. Therefore various manufacturer operators and handwheels are not compatible. 

 



 

CITY OF MISSOULA WWTP RAS SYSTEM VALVES  

D3794100 

ADDENDUM NUMBER TWO 

1

CITY OF MISSOULA WWTP RETURN ACTIVATED SLUDGE (RAS) SYSTEM VALVES 

D3794100 

ADDENDUM NUMBER TWO 

January 25th, 2024 

 

GENERAL 

 

1. A correction needs to be made to Addendum One. Please see below. 

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

1. Addendum One directed REPLACE specifications to “SPECIFICATION 1 13 00.” This 

specification section is replaced with “SPECIFICATION 40 27 02” and have the following 

specifications as specified in Addendum One: 

“Section 2.04 Valves B. Check and Plug Valves: 

1. Type V608 Swing Check Valve 2 Inches to 24 Inches: 

a. AWWA C508, 125-pound flanged ends, cast-iron body, stainless steel hinge shaft. 

b. Rated 150-pound WWP. Valves to be fitted with adjustable outside lever and weight. 

c. Manufacturers and Products: 

i. Dezurik CVS 250A Series 250 

ii. M&H Valve; Style 59, 159, or 259 

iii. Mueller Co.; No. A-2600 Series”  

Total Pages of Addendum Number Two with Enclosures – 1 page 

Your acknowledgment that these clarifications/revisions have been incorporated must be noted in the 

PROPOSAL submitted with your bid. 

END OF ADDENDUM NUMBER TWO 



























MISSOULA WWTP RAS VALVE REPLACEMENT

PW\JA\D3794100\4\42 INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS
JANUARY 2024 00 21 16 - 1

SECTION 00 21 16
INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS

(Required of All Bidders with submittal of Bids at time of Bid Opening)

The Bidder shall furnish the following information as specified in the Instructions to Bidders. 
 Failure to do so may render the Bid unresponsive and may result in rejection of the Bid. 
Additional sheets as required may be attached.

1. Seller name and address: Northwest Pipe Fittings
5055 Expressway
Missoula Mt 59808

2. Seller’s telephone number:406-519-0969

3. Names and titles of major officers of Seller’s firm:Nate Hamrick, Branch
Manager , Missoula

4. Valve Manufacturers and Products:

Plug Valves:DeZurik

Check Valves:DeZurik

5. Estimated Lead Time (after approved submittal) for Valves:

Plug Valves:

Check Valves:

5. Name, address and telephone number of surety company and agent who will
provide required bonds on this contact:Universal Surety Company, 1010 Lincoln
Mall. Lincoln Nebraska 68508. 402-435-4302

6. Bank reference.  List the Bank name, Contact person, and telephone number:
NA

38 weeks

45 weeks

mgies
Underline



MISSOULA WWTP RAS VALVE REPLACEMENT

INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS PW\JA\D3794100\4\42
00 21 16 - 2 JANUARY 2024

7. Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? No
If so, where and why?:

8. Have you ever defaulted on a contract? No
If so, where and why?

9. Are you involved in any lawsuits or are any lawsuits pending at the present time? No

If yes, give the details:

10. Will you, upon request, fill out a detailed financial statement and furnish any other
information that may be required by the Owner? Yes

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests any person, firm or corporation to furnish 
any information requested by the Owner in verification of the recital comprising this 
statement of Bidder’s qualifications and other Information Required of Bidders.  The 
undersigned further agrees that they will not bring suit in a court of law for any information 
that is furnished to Owner in good faith by said parties or persons responding to Owner’s 
requests for information concerning Bidder’s qualifications.

Dated this          26  day of January , 2024 .

END OF INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS

Name of Bidder By:               

Title:  

 Northwest Pipe 
Fittings

Nate Hamrick

Branch Manager , Missoula



EXHIBIT E 

Rural Development & MT DEQ Build America, Buy 
America (BABA) Forms 



CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION 

Build America, Buy America Act, 2021 

USE OF IRON, STEEL, MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS, AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 

On November 15, 2021, the “Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act,” (Public Law 117-58), which includes 
the Build America, Buy America Act (Public Law 117-58, Title IX, Subtitles A and B, Sections 70901-
70941) was enacted. This law applies to most programs that receive federal funds including the Clean 
Water State Revolving Fund and the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund programs. 

Section 70914(a) of the Act states that none of the funds made available for a Federal financial 
assistance program for infrastructure may be obligated for a project unless all of the iron, steel, 
manufactured products, and construction materials used in the project are produced in the United States. 

As the general contractor for the project(s) using revolving loan funds, the undersigned attests that they 
have performed the necessary oversight to ensure this provision was met on the project(s) being funded. 

I, the undersigned authorized representative of  , do 
hereby certify that all iron, steel, manufactured products, and construction materials used in the 
project(s) have complied with the above provision of the Build America, Buy America Act. 

Project Name  ,  

DEQ Loan Project Number , 

Authorized Signature , Date , 

Title , 

Print Name 

Northwest Pipe Fittings Inc

Missoula WWTP RAS Valve Replacement

Nate 
Hamrick

Branch Manager

01/26/2024

c301324



MANUFACTURER CERTIFICATION 

Build America, Buy America Act, 2021 

USE OF IRON, STEEL, MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS, AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 

On November 15, 2021, the “Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act,” (Public Law 117-58), which includes the Build 
America, Buy America Act (Public Law 117-58, Title IX, Subtitles A and B, Sections 70901-70941) was enacted. This law 
applies to most programs that receive federal funds including the Clean Water State Revolving Fund and the Drinking 
Water State Revolving Fund programs. 

Section 70914(a) of the Act states that none of the funds made available for a Federal financial assistance program for 
infrastructure may be obligated for a project unless all of the iron, steel, manufactured products, and construction 
materials used in the project are produced in the United States. 

This certification applies to the following specific iron products, steel products, manufactured products, or construction 
materials to be incorporated into this project: 

Manufacturer Name:

Material/Product Description:  

Location of factory where these products were/will be manufactured: 

Product category (iron and steel, manufactured product, or construction material): 

As a manufacturer for the project(s) using revolving loan funds, the undersigned attests that they have performed the 
necessary oversight to ensure this provision was met on the project(s) being funded. 

I, the undersigned authorized representative of , do hereby certify 
that all iron, steel, manufactured products, and construction materials used in the project(s) have complied with the 
above provision of the Build America, Buy America Act. 

Project Name   , 

DEQ Loan Project Number , 

Authorized Signature , Date , 

Title , 

Print Name . 

see attachment



 

1/29/2024 
 
 
DeZURIK, Inc. 
250 Riverside Avenue North 
Sartell, Minnesota 56377 
 
Subject: American Iron and Steel Step Certification for MIssoula WWTP RAS Valve 
Replacement 
Quote No.:  QUO074450 
 
 
I, Ryan Barrett, certify that the (melting, bending, galvanizing, cutting, etc.) processes 
for (manufacturing or fabricating) the following products and/or materials shipped or 
provided for the subject project is in full compliance with BABA requirement as 
mandated by FAR 184.5.  The items listed below meets the 55% component test for 
manufactured products and/or 50% for iron and steel components. 
 
Item, Products and/or materials and location of delivery: 

DeZURIK:  Model CVS Swing Check Valves    
                        Model PEC Eccentric Plug Valves                

 
Such processes took place at the following location(s): 

Machining, assembly, testing, etc.: 
DeZURIK, Inc. 
250 Riverside Avenue North 
Sartell, MN 56377         
      

This certification is to be submitted upon request to interested parties (e.g. 
municipalities, consulting engineers, general contractors, etc.) 
 
If any of the above compliance statements change while providing materials to this 
project, please immediately notify the person(s) who is requesting to use your 
product(s). 
 
Ryan Barrett 
------------------------------------  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Ryan Barrett 



 

Senior Application Engineer 
 
320-259-2231 Office 
ryan.barrett@dezurik.com 
DeZURIK.com 
_______________________________________ 
 

 
 
250 Riverside Avenue North 
Sartell, MN 56377 USA 

 



MISSOULA WWTP RAS VALVE REPLACEMENT

PW\JA\D3794100\4\42 FUNDING AGENCY SPECIAL PROVISIONS
JANUARY 2024 FOR MONTANA PUBLIC FACILITY PROJECTS

00 90 00 - 33

SRF Project Number

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Washington, DC 20460

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and
Other Responsibility Matters

The prospective participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals:

(a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;

(b) Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil
judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with
obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract
under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of
embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements,
or receiving stolen property;

(c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity
(Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of
this certification; and

(d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public
transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.

I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for rejection of this proposal or
termination of the award. In addition, under 18 USC Sec. 1001, a false statement may result in a fine
of up to $10,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years, or both.

Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

I am unable to certify to the above statements. My explanation is attached.

C301324

Nate Hamrick  Branch Manager Missoula

01/29/2024



MISSOULA WWTP RAS VALVE REPLACEMENT

PW\JA\D3794100\4\42 CERTIFICATION OF NON-SEGREGATED FACILITIES
JANUARY 2024 00 45 00 - 1

SECTION 00 45 00
CERTIFICATION OF NON-SEGREGATED FACILITIES

(TO BE EXECUTED AND PROVIDED WITH BID FORM)

Applicable to federally assisted construction contracts and related subcontracts
exceeding $1,000 which are not exempt from the Equal Opportunity Clauses.

The federally assisted construction contractor certifies that he does not maintain
or provide for his employees any segregated facilities at any of his establishments, and
that he does not permit his employees to perform their services at any location, under his
control, where segregated facilities are maintained.  The federally assisted construction
contractor certifies further that he will not maintain or provide for his employees any
segregated facilities at any of his establishments, and that he will not permit his
employees to perform their services at any location, under his control, where segregated
facilities are maintained.  The federally assisted construction contractor agrees that a
breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity clause in this contract.
As used in this certification, the term “segregated facilities” means any waiting rooms,
work areas, restrooms and washrooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks,
locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains,
recreation or entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided for
employees which are segregated by race, creed, color, or national origin, because of
habit, local custom or otherwise.  The federally assisted construction contractor agrees
that (except where he has obtained identical certification from proposed subcontractor for
specific time periods) he will obtain identical certifications from proposed subcontractors
prior to the award of subcontracts exceeding $10,000 which are not exempt from the
provisions of the Equal Opportunity clause, and that he will retain such certifications in
his files.

Signature Date

Name and Title of Signer (Please Type)

NOTE: The penalty for making false statements in offers is prescribed in 13 U.S.C.
1001.

01/29/2024

Nate Hamrick Branch Manager Missoula






















































